
Government of India 

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1618 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28-12-2017 

Toilets under SBM (G) 

 

†1618. SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI: 

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state: 

(a) the number of toilets constructed under Swachh Bharat Mission–Gramin (SBM-G) in 
Sheohar district of Bihar; 

 
(b) the amount sanctioned/released/utilized for the construction of toilets inthe said district; 

and 
 

(c) the number of toilets proposed tobe constructed in the district underSBM-G in future? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION 

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI) 

 
(a) No. of Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed under Swachh Bharat Mission–

Gramin(SBM-G) during last 3 years and current year in Sheohar district of Bihar is as under 

:- 

 

Year No. of Individual household latrines 

(IHHLs) constructed 

2014-15 3196 

2015-16 13252 

2016-17 13771 

2017-18(Upto 26.12.2017) 2690 

 

(b) Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin), funds are released to States/UTs. However, 

central share released and utilized during last 3 years and current year in Sheohar district of 

Bihar as per Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of SBM(G) is as under :- 

 

Year Release (Rs. In crore) Utilised (Rs. In crore) 

2014-15 0 5.43 

2015-16 6.43 11.07 

2016-17 0 4.39 

2017-18(Upto 26.12.2017) 0 0.11 

 

(c) As on 26.12.2017, 83487 Individual household latrines are required to be constructed in 

Sheohar district of Bihar. 

 


